© KEMET Electronics Corporation • KEMET Tower • One East Broward Boulevard T2074_M55_Module • 5/14/2019
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301 USA • 954-766-2800 • www.kemet.com
1
One world. One KEMET
Benefits
•	 Extremely	low	and	stable	ESR	(as	low	as	15	mΩ)
• Voltage Ratings from 6 to 180 VDC
• High frequency capacitance retention

Tantalum Through-Hole Capacitors – Hermetically Sealed
M55 Module Polymer Hermetic Seal
Ordering Information
M 550 B 108 M 060 A A
Capacitor
Class Series Case
Size
Capacitance
Code	(pF)
Capacitance
Tolerance
Rated Voltage
(VDC) Product Level Termination Finish
M =
Module
550 = Capacitor
series	(PHS	105°C)
551 = Capacitor
series	(PHS	125°C)
B First two digits
represent	significant
figures.	Third	digit
specifies	number	of
zeros.
K = ±10%
M = ±20%
006 = 6
008 = 8
010 = 10
015 = 15
025 = 25
030 = 30
040 = 40
050 = 50
060 = 60
075 = 75
100 = 100
180 = 180
A = N/A
B* = DLA 13030
standard reliability
T* = DLA 13030
high reliability
A	=	100%	Silver	(Ag)
T	=	100%	Tin	(Sn)-plated
H	=	Tin/lead	(SnPb)
solder-coated (5% Pb
minimum)
S = Solder-coated
(60%	Sn,	40%	Pb)
G	=	100%	gold	(Au)
* Only available on DLA discrete part numbers. Refer to part number table for details.
Performance Characteristics
Item Performance Characteristics
Operating Temperature −55°C	to	105°C/125°C*
Rated Capacitance Range 60	–	8,200	μF	at	120	Hz/25°C
Capacitance Tolerance K	Tolerance	(10%),	M	Tolerance	(20%)
Rated Voltage Range 6 – 180 V
DF	(120	Hz	at	25°C) Refer	to	Part	Number	Electrical	Specification	Table
ESR	(100	kHz	at	25°C) Refer	to	Part	Number	Electrical	Specification	Table
Leakage Current Refer	to	Part	Number	Electrical	Specification	Table
* Refer to the part number specification table.
© KEMET Electronics Corporation • KEMET Tower • One East Broward Boulevard T2074_M55_Module • 5/14/2019
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301 USA • 954-766-2800 • www.kemet.com
33
Tantalum Through-Hole Capacitors – Hermetically Sealed
M55 Module Polymer Hermetic Seal
Qualification
Test Performed Method Reference Test Conditions

120 Hz
Max
Maximum
ESR
mΩ at 25°C
100 kHz
Ripple
Current
mArms at
85°C/40
kHz
Maximum
Operating
Temperature
(°C)
6 700 2 M550B707(1)006A(3) 32 5 40 7550 105
6 700 2 M551B707(1)006A(3) 32 5 40 7550 125
6 4100 2 M550B418(1)006A(3) 185 5 30 8750 105
6 4100 2 M551B418(1)006A(3) 185 5 30 8750 125
6 8200 1 M550B828(1)006A(3) 369 5 15 17500 105
6 8200 1 M551B828(1)006A(3) 369 5 15 17500 125
8 1100 2 M550B118(1)008A(3) 66 5 40 7550 105
8 1100 2 M551B118(1)008A(3) 66 5 40 7550 125
8 3400 2 M550B348(1)008A(3) 204 5 30 8750 105
8 3400 2 M551B348(1)008A(3) 204 5 30 8750 125
8 6800 1 M550B688(1)008A(3) 408 5 15 17500 105
8 6800 1 M551B688(1)008A(3) 408 5 15 17500 125
10 500 2 M550B507(1)010A(3) 38 5 50 7000 105
10 500 2 M551B507(1)010A(3) 38 5 50 7000 125
10 900 2 M550B907(1)010A(3) 68 5 40 7900 105
10 900 2 M551B907(1)010A(3) 68 5 40 7900 125
10 2200 2 M550B228(1)010A(3) 210 5 30 8750 105
10 2200 2 M551B228(1)010A(3) 210 5 30 8750 125
10 5600 1 M550B568(1)010A(3) 420 5 15 17500 105
10 5600 1 M551B568(1)010A(3) 420 5 15 17500 125
15 350 2 M550B357(1)015A(3) 40 5 50 7000 105
15 350 2 M551B357(1)015A(3) 40 5 50 7000 125
15 600 2 M550B607(1)015A(3) 68 5 40 7900 105
15 600 2 M551B607(1)015A(3) 68 5 40 7900 125
15 2000 2 M550B208(1)015A(3) 225 5 30 8750 105
15 2000 2 M551B208(1)015A(3) 225 5 30 8750 125
15 3900 1 M550B398(1)015A(3) 439 5 15 17500 105
15 3900 1 M551B398(1)015A(3) 439 5 15 17500 125
25 250 2 M550B257(1)025A(3) 47 5 50 6375 105
25 250 2 M551B257(1)025A(3) 47 5 50 6375 125
25 500 2 M550B507(1)025(2)(3)	* 94 5 60 6000 105
25 500 2 M551B507(1)025(2)(3)	* 94 5 60 6000 125
25 1000 1 M550B108(1)025(2)(3)	* 188 5 30 12000 105
25 1000 1 M551B108(1)025A(3) 188 5 30 12000 125
30 200 2 M550B207(1)030A(3) 45 5 50 6375 105
30 200 2 M551B207(1)030A(3) 45 5 50 6375 125
30 340 2 M550B347(1)030A(3) 77 5 50 7000 105
30 340 2 M551B347(1)030A(3) 77 5 50 7000 125
30 680 1 M550B687(1)030A(3) 153 5 25 14000 105
30 680 1 M551B687(1)030A(3) 153 5 25 14000 125
40 500 2 M550B507(1)040(2)(3)	* 150 5 50 6750 105
40 500 2 M551B507(1)040(2)(3)	* 150 5 50 6750 125
40 600 2 M550B607(1)040(2)(3)	* 180 5 40 6750 105
40 600 2 M551B607(1)040(2)(3)	* 180 5 40 6750 125
40 1000 1 M550B108(1)040(2)(3)	* 300 5 25 13500 105
40 1000 1 M551B108(1)040A(3) 300 5 25 13500 125
40 1200 1 M550B128(1)040(2)(3)	* 360 5 20 15100 105
40 1200 1 M551B128(1)040A(3) 360 5 20 15100 125
50 120 2 M550B127(1)050A(3) 47 5 50 6375 105
50 120 2 M551B127(1)050A(3) 47 5 50 6375 125
50 240 2 M550B247(1)050A(3) 90 5 50 6750 105
50 240 2 M551B247(1)050A(3) 90 5 50 6750 125
50 500 2 M550B507(1)050(2)(3)	* 188 5 40 7250 105
50 500 2 M551B507(1)050(2)(3)	* 188 5 40 7250 125
50 600 2 M550B607(1)050(2)(3)	* 225 5 30 8750 105
© KEMET Electronics Corporation • KEMET Tower • One East Broward Boulevard T2074_M55_Module • 5/14/2019

100 kHz
Ripple
Current
mArms at
85°C/40
kHz
Maximum
Operating
Temperature
(°C)
50 600 2 M551B607(1)050(2)(3)	* 225 5 30 8750 125
50 1000 1 M550B108(1)050(2)(3)	* 375 5 20 14500 105
50 1000 1 M551B108(1)050A(3) 375 5 20 14500 125
50 1200 1 M550B128(1)050(2)(3)	* 450 5 15 17500 105
50 1200 1 M551B128(1)050A(3) 450 5 15 17500 125
60 100 2 M550B107(1)060A(3) 45 5 60 5875 105
60 100 2 M551B107(1)060A(3) 45 5 60 5875 125
60 500 2 M550B507(1)060A(3) 225 5 50 8300 105
60 500 2 M551B507(1)060A(3) 225 5 50 8300 125
60 1000 1 M550B108(1)060(2)(3)	* 450 5 25 16600 105
60 1000 1 M551B108(1)060A(3) 450 5 25 16600 125
75 370 2 M550B377(1)075A(3) 208 5 40 7900 105
75 750 1 M550B757(1)075(2)(3)	* 422 5 20 15800 105
100 120 2 M550B127(1)100A(3) 90 5 60 6375 105
100 250 1 M550B257(1)100(2)(3)	* 188 5 30 12750 105
108 250 3 M550B257(1)108(2)(3) 350 5 50 8300 105
108 250 3 M551B257(1)108(2)(3) 350 5 50 8300 125
135 180 3 M550B187(1)135(2)(3) 302 5 50 7900 105
180 60 3 M550B606(1)180(2)(3) 141 5 80 6000 105
© KEMET Electronics Corporation • KEMET Tower • One East Broward Boulevard T2074_M55_Module • 5/14/2019
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301 USA • 954-766-2800 • www.kemet.com
66
Tantalum Through-Hole Capacitors – Hermetically Sealed